VILLAGE OF LEMONT

RESOLUTION
NUMBER R-/Z-21

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A SECOND AMENDMENT TO REFUSE,
RECYCLING, AND LANDSCAPE WASTE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL
AGREEMENT

JOHN EGOFSKE, Village President
CHARLENE M. SMOLLEN, Clerk

JANELLE KITTRIDGE
DAVE MAHER
KEN MCCLAFFERTY
KEVIN SHAUGHNESSY
RICK SNIEGOWSKI
RON STAPLETON
Trustees

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the Village President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Lemont 01‘ i-’é—ZOZl




RESOLUTION NO.R- |2 21

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A SECOND AMENDMENT TO REFUSE,
RECYCLING, AND LANDSCAPE WASTE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL
AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the Village of Lemont, Counties of Cook, Will and DuPage, Illinois, (“the
Village™) is a municipality in the State of Illinois with full powers to enact ordinances and adopt
resolutions for the benefit of the residents of the Village; and

WHEREAS, the Village and Waste Management of Illinois, Inc. entered into a Refuse,
Recycling and Landscape Waste Collection and Disposal Agreement on or about April 14, 2014
(the “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the Agreement is set to expire on April 30, 2022 and the parties desire to
extend the term for an additional three years until April 30, 2025

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Trustees find that it is in the best interests of the
Village to authorize the Second Amendment to Refuse, Recycling, and Landscaping Waste
Collection and Disposal Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A (“Amendment”);

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the President and Board of Trustees of
the Village of Lemont, Counties of Cook, Will and DuPage, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION 1: RECITALS.

That the above recitals and legislative findings are found to be true and correct and are
hereby incorporated herein and made a part hereof as if fully set forth in their entirety.

SECTION 2:

The Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village of Lemont hereby approve the Second
Amendment to Refuse, Recycling, and Landscaping Waste Collection and Disposal Agreement
with the Waste Management of Illinois, Inc. in substantially the same form as attached hereto as
Exhibit A, subject to attorney review.

SECTION 3:
The Mayor and the Clerk are hereby authorized, respectively, to execute the Amendment.

SECTION 4:

This Resolution, and its parts, are declared to be severable and any section, subsection,
sentence, clause, provision, or portion of this Resolution that is declared invalid such decision
shall not affect the validity of any other portion of this Resolution, which shall remain in full
force and effect.



SECTION S5:

All Resolutions and Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of
such conflict.

SECTION 6:

This Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon its passage, approval and publication
as provided by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF
THE VILLAGE OF LEMONT, COUNTIES OF COOK, WILL, AND DUPAGE, ILLINOIS,
ONTHIS |5 pavyor bel 2021.

PRESIDENT AND VILLAGE BOARD MEMBERS:

AYES: NAYES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:

Janelle Kittridge

Dave Maher

Ken McClafferty

Kevin Shaughnessy

Rick Sniegowski

v

v
l/l
‘/,
v

Ron Stapleton

JOHN EGOFSKE
President

CHARLENE ; SMOLLEN

Village Clerk



EXHIBIT A



SECOND AMENDMENT TO
REFUSE, RECYCLING, AND LANDSCAPE WASTE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL
AGREEMENT

This Amendment to the Refuse, Recycling and Landscape Waste Collection and Disposal

Agreement (the “Amendment”) is entered into on December _ , 2021 by and between Waste
Management of Illinois, Inc. (“Contractor”) and Village of Lemont (“Village”).

Recitals

A. Village and Contractor entered into a Refuse, Recycling and Landscape Waste Collection and
Disposal Agreement on or about April 14, 2014 (the “Agreement”); and

B. The Agreement is set to expire on April 30, 2022 and the parties desire to extend the term for an
additional three years until April 30, 2025.

Agreement
The parties agree to amend the Agreement in the following manner:
1) Section 4, Contract Period shall be amended to extend the term until April 30, 2025.

2) Section IV.C. The Contractor’s monthly unit rate for all services including At Your Door Special
Collection program shall be increased by 3% per year on the anniversary of the first day of the Contract
period.

3) Section 12. — Add the following sentence at the end of this section, “For the avoidance of doubt,
Contractor shall comply with prevailing wage requirements and labor regulations enforced by state or

federal agencies applicable to the Services provided by Contractor.

4) Except as modified herein, the terms and conditions of the Agreement shall continue in full force
and effect.

The parties have caused this Second Amendment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives
effective as of the day and year first above written.

Waste Management of [llinois, Inc. Village of Lemont, Ulinois

By: By:

i

Name: Name:

Title: Title: lZ? l% a 2“\,‘?’ l

Date: Date: «Qﬁ 2| — 2|




